### 505979573 03/23/2020

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6026281

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA	03/06/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VERDANT ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	1850 55TH AVE.	
City:	LACHINE, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H8T 3J5	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7918406
Patent Number:	8141791
Patent Number:	8369994
Patent Number:	D566587
Patent Number:	D561614
Patent Number:	D561613
Patent Number:	D560517
Patent Number:	D556061
Application Number:	14539145
Application Number:	14058568
Application Number:	13492678

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)363-4588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2163634677

**Email:** dpoirier@beneschlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** DUNCAN H. POIRIER

Address Line 1: BENESCH FRIEDLANDER COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP

**Address Line 2:** 200 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

505979573 REEL: 052193 FRAME: 0725

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUNCAN H. POIRIER	
SIGNATURE: /Duncan H. Poirier/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Discharge of IP Security(111626698.1) Executed#page1.tif source=Discharge of IP Security(111626698.1) Executed#page2.tif source=Discharge of IP Security(111626698.1) Executed#page3.tif

# NOTICE OF RELEASE, RELINQUISHMENT AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS Verdant Environmental Technologies Inc. (the "**Debtor**") and National Bank of Canada (the "**Creditor**") entered into a security agreement dated September 20, 2016 (the "**Security Agreement**") by which the Debtor granted to the Creditor a security interest in certain intellectual property, including the trade-marks set forth in Schedule A attached (the "**Intellectual Property**");

AND WHEREAS the Security Agreement was registered at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and United States Patents and Trademarks Office against the Intellectual Property on October 6, 2016 in Canada and on September 28, 2016 in the U.S.;

AND WHEREAS the Creditor now wishes to discharge the aforementioned security interests granted by the Debtor;

NOW THEREFORE the Creditor does hereby certify that:

- 1. The Creditor hereby confirms that it has relinquished, released and terminated all of its rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property.
- 2. The Creditor hereby directs the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and United States Patents and Trademarks Office to record the present Release, Relinquishment and Discharge of Security Interest in the Intellectual Property in such places as is deemed necessary or advisable to give effect hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Notice has been executed as of this 6th day of March 2020.

Ву:	NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA	Ву:	VERDANT ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
	Name: Channt Chea	_	Name:
	Title: Senior Director	-	Title:
	Date March 6, 2020	-	Date

# NOTICE OF RELEASE, RELINQUISHMENT AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS Verdant Environmental Technologies Inc. (the "Debtor") and National Bank of Canada (the "Creditor") entered into a security agreement dated September 20, 2016 (the "Security Agreement") by which the Debtor granted to the Creditor a security interest in certain intellectual property, including the trade-marks set forth in Schedule A attached (the "Intellectual Property");

AND WHEREAS the Security Agreement was registered at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and United States Patents and Trademarks Office against the Intellectual Property on October 6, 2016 in Canada and on September 28, 2016 in the U.S.;

AND WHEREAS the Creditor now wishes to discharge the aforementioned security interests granted by the Debtor;

NOW THEREFORE the Creditor does hereby certify that:

- The Creditor hereby confirms that it has relinquished, released and terminated all of its rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property.
- 2. The Creditor hereby directs the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and United States Patents and Trademarks Office to record the present Release, Relinquishment and Discharge of Security Interest in the Intellectual Property in such places as is deemed necessary or advisable to give effect hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Notice has been executed as of this 6th day of March 2020.

Ву:	NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA	Ву:	VERDANT ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.
	Name:		Name: Greg Collings
	Title:		Title: Partner
	Date		Date March 6, 2020

## SCHEDULE "A"

## <u>Canada</u>

Trade-mark	Application No.	Registration No.
VERDANT	1547175	TMA835827
ENVIRO IQ	1547174	TMA835828

## <u>U.S.</u>

Trade-mark	Application No.	Registration No.
VERDANT	77445417	3607346

# **Patents / Patent Applications**

## and Design Patents

Registration/Application No.
7918406
8141791
8369994
14539145
14058568
13492678
D566587
D561614
D561613
D560517
D556061

**RECORDED: 03/23/2020**